UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION

National Archives and Records Service
October 18, 1976 Washington, DC 20409
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Mr. Harold Weisberg
Route 12
Frederick, MD 21701

Dear Mr. Weisberg:

We have received your September 28 request for access, under
provisions of the Freedom of Information Act, as amended, to all
records in the National Archives concerning you.

The National Archives holds more than one million cubic feet of
records which have been transferred from other Govermment
agencies for permanent retention. The records which we receive
from Federal agencies are maintained according to the filing
system used by the originating agency. This usually means that
the records are filed according to the element within the agency
which created them; for example, by a bureau within the agency,
then by divisicon or branch within the bureau and so on to the
lowest filing unit within the agency. Agency records do not
usually include a name file index.

To assist you, we would need to knmow with what Federal agencies

you have had correspondence and if possible the offices within

the agency. In addition, we would need to know what dates the
correspondence took place and the reasons for the correspondence.

If you can provide us with as much background information as

possible, we will attempt to locate the information you have requested.

We presume that you are referring to only information that might
be located among accessioned records in the National Archives, and
not to correspondence with you that is located in our operating
files. We are aware of your past correspondence with other offices
in the National Archives.

People in the Department of State's Privacy Act office have informed
us of past correspondence with you and of documents they located

in their files. We have also talked to Mr. Goff and the Records
Officer for the Secret Service about your request. We have recently
accessioned a master subject and name index to Secret Service
records created during the 1932 to 1971 period. Secret Service
administrative files accessioned by the National Archives, however,
date only as late as 1950, Secret Service investigative files
accessioned by the National Archives date only as late as 1938.

Mr. Goff is incorrect in stating that the document in question,

a December 15, 1954, memorandum to the record, is in our custody.

Keep Freedom in Your Future With U.S. Savings Bonds

[



We have made a search of indexes described in the above paragraph
and have located one card which definitely refers to you. We have
also located two other cards for a Harold Weisberg, but we are
not certain that they refer to you. In any event, we are sending
you copies of these three cards for your use in writing to the
Secret Service for another search of records still in its custody.

The Freedom of Information Act does not apply to most of the
holdings of Presidential Libraries because they are donated
historical materials and were not originated by Federal agenciess

We have, however, contacted the Dwight D. Eisenhower Library and
have been informed that files created by and donated to the Library
by Homer Gruenther include a memorandum concerning you. Personnel
at the Library also informed us that access to the memorandum is
not restricted. They are responding to you directly.

We note that the card referring to the December, 1954, memorandum
concerning you also indicates that you were once employed with the
United States Government. Your personnel records may be located

at the National Personnel Records Center in St. Louis, Missouri.
Your request for access to such records should be directed to the
United States Civil Service Commission as that agency has authority
over the records. In requesting access to your files you should
provide your social security number and date of birth.

Sincerely,

/A

DANIEL T. G

Director |

General Archives Division

Enclosure
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Ere, Daniel T. Goggin, Director Rt. 12, Frederick, tids 21701
General Archives Division 10/21/76

National Archives )

¥ashington, D.C. 20408

Dear Kr, Goggin,

Thanks you for your lstter 6f October 18 :nd the att:ched copies of three Secret
Service cards.l address those to whom you referred me by carBions of this letter, I do
hope that any search at the St. Louis fecords Center is more productive than the rese
ponses 1 have received to date from all sources and its own failure to find my pdlitary
records when I needed them to exercise my veterans' rights. (Serial number, AUS, %2484933)

Wherq&our letter refers to an act it is to FOIA only. I also used PA.

Little as is the iuformation contained on those three Secret Service cards it serves
$0 illustrate the wisdom of the Congress ® in enacting the Privacy Act and the extreme
paranoia of what was called "loyalty" programs. It is an endorsement of egregious error
by police who were turned for political reasons from the asreas of thsilr autentic expertises
I vnderstand the Act to give me the right to ask for the correction of all error. In this
letter I intend to exercise that right,

Tou refer to comumunication im with #r, Gofifl. If you have not told him the file humber
on one of these cards appears to be C0-3-2817, 1 herewith so inform him,

The amount of factual error on & single 3x5 index card, even after my extensive
experience in looking into and earlier of working with federal agencies astounds me,

I recall the visit of SA Griffith and some of our conversation, ss without result
I have told kr, Goff, His visit was a surprise in more than one way. In part this was
because of the initial fuctual error, that I initiated any efifort to be a White House
supylier even though in that part ofm my life I was officially the best chicken-producer
in the country. I did nots nrs., Eismenhower did. I have nesver spoken to her. In part my
embarrassment was because of the work I had been doing when I was called to meet Fro
GPiffith. iy cloféhes end books were covered with a mizture of chicken manure and saw—
dust from the work I was doing with a neighbor on my buildings.

Rather is this ccanected with the entry of John Foeter Dulles, He was my customer,
again not on my initiative but from my reputation. There was an cccasion on which Hrse.
Eisanhower was the guest of honot at the Pulles home. She so enjoyed my poultry that she
went to the kitchen ans asked the cook, whose name I recall as Bertha, her source, Al-
though it is not genérally kmow the late Secretary of State suffered from the gout. One
of the foods that never caused him distress was what 1 supplied.

Here I digress to record the utter stupidity of this matter and the program of which
i% appears to have beer parts I worked closely with the personal staff offi those in high
station, like the Dulleses. Tiere were a number of ambassadors and embessies. This extonded
to tie United Statese It included many luminatries, like Winston Churchill in the British
Embassy and the organizationglmeetings for the SEATO treajyy in two embassies that I recall,
one vividly, If there had ever been sny question about my "loyalty" can you begin to izagine
what I could have done? There were even occasions on which foreign heads of state dispafched
personsl messengers to my farm to obtain my poultry., Once a crew from the White House
stopped of{ by prearrangement® on the way to Camp David or the Eisnehower farm.

This reminds me of znother exemplification of the stupidity of all of this fetish of
flase "security."™ The Eisamhowers, as I recall the President personally, wanted some
rare ducks of my breeding to beautify the farm.. When I delivered them, by prearrange-
ment, the Secret Service was not only not informed- it was not even present at the open
gatel One of evil intent could have done as he wished, I finally went to what had been
the dairyf of the barn, where iir, West, who has recently written a book on his years in the
White bouse, took the opprosite end of the crate of live duck. Togsther we carried them to
the pond. There 1 notice there was only a female Cenadian honker, I asked where her mate



wass lre West said he had been stolen. If one knows anything about any male geese, in
articular hoakers, one has a sermon on the kind of protection provided the President,
I then was an expert on geese. I was a consultant on matters relating to them to parts
of our government and that of France. which is famous for its goose products.)

During the San # rancisco convention at which he was renoningted President Eisenhower
sent Fr, West to see me to express his pleasure over these ducks, their rarity and their
beayty, le also sent the messege that he would thanks us as soon as he returned to washe
ington. If the Eissmhower Library does not produce a carbon of this its search will e
incompiates I recall also ; letter from the fresident's secretary, tary Jane hcCafirey
as I recall her name, in which she conveyed the Fresident's pleasure at reading some of
our or my wife's recipes. Hy wife and I were both national cooking champions and tue ‘
President was an accomplished amateur chef. 84 Grifiith tnld me of having a "belly full
of good Eisenhower stew" the President had cooked for the Secret Service.

Contrary to the inferences of this defauatory and inaccurate periix® reoord which I
Bmaghnll address in another merner, after this my wife and I Jere invited to the Whije
Housc to be photograpi=d with the President. Individually and togeths» we declined this
honor, Tnere wers tuo ressors I recall, Une is the quid pro quo that was made clear: on
leaving we would say that we were zoing to vote for him, themkxz other our objections to
this, We would not vote for #r, Eisenhower, who we liked, because it meant woting for ¥r,
Nizon. We 2lso never couwercialized any of our custowers as a matter of principle and we
would not abandon principle for commercial gain, We did not like the implication of the
buying of our veotes, ciithir

With neither of us is it accurste to state that we were "released™ from previous
government cuployment "on layalty grounds." With my wife there is nn basis at all for this
and the contrary is true. Her liast offer of such employment was from the very conserva—
tive Hepublican leader in the House of Hepresentatives, Cohgressman Wadsworth, who knew her,
I hed been "released" by the State Deparitment, which then withdvew its baseless action znd
I resigneds An examination of the names, which I presume is currently embarrassing to the
State Zcpartment, indicates anti-Semitism was one of the insane factors in what was reported
prominently in that periode The fact is that my "security" was cleared by the FUI and after
this State Je,artment action the late J., Edgar iloover himsslf told t:e New York erald-
Tribune that thesre was no basis for it. The late Bert Andrews so reported after his per-
sonal interview. (¥r. indrews won a ‘ulitzer trize.) Tne late *rs. Ogden ileid was respon—
sible for ¥r, Andrews' assignment to this investigation. it was on the initistive of one
of two prominent lawyers who voluntarily and without fee undertook the derense that in=
cluded me, as a result of my initiatives., One of the late Judge Thirman Arnold, with whom
I had worked when h> was head of the Anti-Trust Division of the Department of Justice., The
other is former Supreme Court Jusrice Abe Fortase The State DJepartment is month lzte in
delivering its records. I can understund its embarrassment bscpuse prior to arranging for
this defenss I was able to corduct a successful investigation that established the politi=-
cal blackmzil btehind it, I am confident that there arec Yepartment records showing soms of
my knowledge of this as well as a reluctance to make complete disclocure, However, with this,
having becn paticnt and I think unéerstanding for many months xizh since the proumise of
compliance within a month, I am asking for full end prompt compliance, I do not want these
entiraly unjustifisd defarations to remein uncerrected in any secret governmsnt filesa. To
thls end I also want a copy of the decoration 1 wae awarded for my wartime intellizence
ssrvice, It was not returned by the Arnold and Fortas firm which since has not been able
to locate those records, a separate matter of wonder to me.

Nor do I want an more injudicious official lesks of such defamation now w«hen I can
see motive for 1it.

In your third paragrapk you ask for the agencies with which I have had correspondences.
These include all branches of the military, Justice, Treasury, all the World War II sgencies
hsviag anything t do with economic werfare, t.e Office of Government Reports (which I
believe glso was otherwise describe# or titled) and Commerce, I believe limited to patents
and matters related to cartel arrangements that interfered with our defense preparationss



While mf reguest and intercsts are not lisited to them I do have special iaterest
in what relates to my iavestigations of that psried in which I exposed hazi espionage
ani othor intrusions into our defemses, which invelved Justice and ‘reasury in partiou-
ler in their actions following my exposures and torough the records 1 gave them; and
the milidwry in itc intrusions into my rizhts snd privacy and through several succeasful
lawsuits I filed as a result of the ruin of our farming by military avizticn. With regard
to the latter I have specific knowledge of ATm;, Air Force, Havg (ineluding arines) and
Justice files. These relate to the litigation in federsl district court in Ealtimore over
helicopter overflights and sonic boous, to my eatablishing & ned priaciple of acise
ecology law snd reasistance to it, ifcluding the corrupting of a witness and other such
acts and in partioular to a totally false report thzt I hed thrsatened to shoot a
heliconter, This latter fabricetdon is obviously harrful to me, I have added intereat
in it becsuse I believs it was misussd in a manner that may contributc to my present
medical condition by severely limiting the physical activity in which I was able to engage.
Soms years ago I did see reicrences 0 this faeisehood in wdiitary aviatioa records.

The late Hsrtin Diee and his peritners in activist UnAmericanism undertock to try to
frame ms when I was resesrching a book on that committee. Thia began in lats 1939 or
early 1940, As a result of the investigation I was forced to mas make in my owa defenae
and the documentary proofs L developed that David Dubois Mayne was actually paid for his
efrorta by the Dies Comuistos, especiully as 1 no% recall throuzh J, Parm=1l Thomas, then
a vongressmau later a convicted felon, ux fajhe was indicted and intsred a plea of gudlty
to two chareea, of vitering snd forging and of false pretense, in federal district couxrt
in Washington. I do not recall the judgs. The United Stetes 4ttorney then was David rine,
Eig imwediate assiatunts were Bdward Curran and Ed Fihelly. Hro Curran and lir. “ine both
decaue chisf jadgss of that district, wr. Filelly war-crimes prosscutor in Yoxyoe aside

ot their records I do not kuow what agescies hava relevendt reconds, Howevery, I do hope
you will cuuse a diligent search Go be made for ali of thems fou say you ave familiar
with ny correspondence with toe Srchlves. “pom this I believe you can see the relevance
of this priorgs personal experisnce to my present inguiries.

If in resnonse to your third nmaragrpah you want mor: information please let me knowe

Iz your fumskl fourth poragraph you assurs 1 have no interest in your operational
£1l2z2, Thisxz is not eniircly true. T have inSorsst iu those containine notations added
to hoth my latizrs and copies of those sent 4o mo. I also included GSA as it was in-
volved in ihess natters, I believe I failed %o mention the nsme of lip, Barding in the
general counsel's ofrice, Els name appears on somexd of these notations.

Kext you refsr to State and Secret Service. With resard to Secret Service I did
broaden this reguest to include Treasury. You state that o Goff was inaccurate in
% referrinz to "a Yscember 15,1954 memorandum %o tha record." The insccuracy establishes
the existence of that record., You follow this by saying you are not certain that tha two
other cards (all threes on one electrostatic copy) refer to me. For kr. Goff's information
both bear the number 601,00, They are dated 5=2%3=66 and 10-24§-6%. Both dates can relate
to my publications The general edition of my first book appeared ey T7,1269. As of Lay
23 the W.hington Post was engaged in an inquiry that included the Seecret Ser-ice prepara—
tory to its main news story in the edition of Hay 31 as L not reczll it, Cctober 24 was
a few davs nrior to the publication date of my forth bock. + alse followed the zprcarance
of my third book. All of my hooks contain extensive references to the Secret Service, Copies
of the fourth bock had been distributed for review purposes prior to pub date, It id possi-
that the 12/15/54 memo relates to thne Griffith"supsly” investigatiou. I have not veen told
that searca hes ionluded the Proteetive nescarch filese 1 do want thé Turiher Secret Service
goarch to whicl you réfer. Mre Goff has not responded to my latier of some time ago on thise

Your last paragzraph refers to my government employmcnts, the Racords Contsr and the

Civil Service Yommission. Fy requests included all such records, eivilian and milibry. I
renew it with carbons to those agencizs.
L ]
Sincerecly, '

Harpld Weisberg



